## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_-17

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE INTERGOVERMENTAL AGREEMENT ESTABLISING THE ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE OF THE PIKES PEAK REGIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the City's interest, by and through the Colorado Springs Police Department, to cooperate with both the County of El Paso, Colorado, by and through its Sheriff's Office and the City of Fountain, Colorado, by and through its Police Department, to establish a regional law enforcement records management system; and

WHEREAS, the City, El Paso County, and the City of Fountain are authorized pursuant to Section 29-1-203, C.R.S. and Article XX of the Colorado Constitution to cooperate and contract with one another to provide any function, service, or facility lawfully authorized to each of the cooperating or contracting units; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City, El Paso County, and the City of Fountain provides efficiency in governance and an administration model for in a regional law enforcement records management system; and

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof, together with the attached Intergovernmental Agreements exhibits, detail the terms, conditions, standards, and governance of the Pikes Peak Regional Law Enforcement Record Management System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The City Council now adopts this resolution approving the Intergovernmental Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

Section 2. The City Council further authorizes the Mayor and Colorado Springs Chief of Police to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of the City.

Section 3. The City Clerk is directed to attest the Council President's signature on this Resolution and affix the seal of the City.

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March 2017.

Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk

